
.. ~oard Qft(c::~;;Dse: tegisl~~ive ftle ·.Info •.. ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED \Si' SCHOOL DISTRICT 
File ID Number I & 
Introduction Date 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 
From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership a 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business a Operations 

Board Meeting Date ~/ l., 1 { (3 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 

· summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1 

_R_o_na_l_d_W_il_lia_m_s_ll ---=-==--=,...,.....,,....,.....o_a_k_la_nd_,---__ c_A_ (Contractor, City/ State) -
_______ 9_8_7_-_R_is_k_M_a_n_a_g_e_m_e_nt _______ (site/ department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the am~l"!dment to the professional services 
contract between the District and Ronald Williams 11 . 
Services to be prim?rilY. provided to 987 - Risk Management for 
the P-eriod of April 1 · 2013 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed s 40,000.00 . 

This contractor was originally hired to work with the departments of procurement and distribution 
services; facilities planning and management, accounting, and risk management to coordinate the 
development of the district's policies, procedures, and protocol for the management, accounting, 
reporting, and control of fixed assets. The original period of the contract was July 1, 2012 to March 
31, 2013. This amendment extends the contract for three additional months (until June 30, 2013). 

This amendment extends the contract for three additional months to cover the period of April 1, 2013 
to June 30, 2013. During this time, the contractor will work with the department of risk management 
to coordinate the inventory of real and personal property for the district for both insurance and 
accounting purposes (this includes serving as liaison between central office, sites, and the valuation 
contractor); and develop the fixed assets management program. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the am~l"!dment to the professional services 
contract between the District and Ronald Williams 11 

----~~~~~--------~ 

Services to be prim?rilY. provided to 987 - Risk Management for 
the P-eriod of April 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed s 40,000.00 . 

Funding resource name (please spell out) _s_e_lf_ln_s_u_ra_n_c_e_....,..,,.....,,..,,..~,,__-----
--------------not to exceed $_4_0._0_00_·0_0 _____ _ 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



1. 

2. 

3. 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT N0. __ 1 _ 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

and Ronald Wim~~giflndment is ~~~~~~~T~~~~J~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~ti=~ ~~~e~0~~~~t:~t~ (~~~~RACTOR for services on 
______________ J_ul_y_1 , 20~, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Services: Iii The scope of work has changed. D ONLY the funding source has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Ii Revised sco1:1e of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. Iii The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 3 months (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is June 30, 2013 . 

Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. Iii The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

Iii Increase of$ 40,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars dollars ($120,000.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) 1f any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

Ill There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

Presiden ; of Education 

D~~~;c_ 
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 
Board of Education 

Rev. 6/12 v1 I New Reg. No. 

~J!l-8113 
Oat It 

P.O. No. 

I~ /Yl~rulr- Zo1? 
Contractor Signature Date 

c~f'?u t fq J'\--l ' Rono.,(ol w ii l lC{fY\-;I[ 

Print Name, Title 

P1300183 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summarv for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scoP.e of work below. 
This amencfment extends the contract for three additronal months to cover the penod of April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013. During this 
time, the contractor will work with the department of risk management to coordinate the inventory of real and personal property for the 
district for both insurance and accounting purposes (this includes serving as liaison between central office, sites, and the valuation 
contractor); and develop the fixed assets management program. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

_R_o_n_a_ld_W_il_lia_m_s_ll _________ will provide a maximum of 4oo hours of services at a rate of$ $100.0C per hour for a 

total not to exceed $40,000.00 Services are anticipated to begin on April 1• 2013 and end on June 3o, 2013 . 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 
The contractor will work with the department of risk management to coordinate the inventory of real and personal property for the 
district for both insurance and accounting purposes (this includes serving as liaison between central office, sites, and the 
valuation contractor); and develop the fixed assets management program; Coordinate the bi-annual inventory and valuation of 
the district's land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, machinery and equipment in partnership with a 
valuation company contracted by the district. This includes, but is not limited to, facilitating the communication between schools 
and offices and the valuation contractor regarding access to equipment at sites and offices; Work with Risk Management, 
Procurement and Distribution Services, Facilities Planning and Management, Technology Services, and Accounting to merge 
property records into a central database that can be used by all parties and design the process for the regular updating of this 
information; Coordinate training for central office and school site staff for the district-wide implementation of the revised 
procedures and protocol for the management of fixed assets, including the development of a district manual for capital assets 
management at central and school site levels. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social, emotional and physical health 

D Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

D Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Page 5 of6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) -Action Item Number: ---
D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 

either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 'V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 1 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original Scope of Work. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," se.cond enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number. referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 
When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to. the original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

Original Contract Amount 

Amended Amount 

New Total Contract Amount 

Original PO Number 

New Requisition # 

Start Date April 1, 2013 

Resource Narll~ OrgKey Object Code Amount 
0000 Self Insurance 9879000701 5825 $ 40,000.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additi al services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
incr ased by Procurement. 

OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

Name Jerry Johnson Phone (510) 273-0474 Fax 

1. 987 - Risk Management 

Date Approved 
er, if using funds managed by: DState andFederal OOuality, Community, School Development D Family, Schools, and Comm·unity Partnerships 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 
Date Approved 

4. 
eadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations 

Date Approved 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received 

Rev. 6/12 v1 

PO Number 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

ew 
Requisit 
ion 



Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One pnragrapti 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal lmp.act 

Attachments 

The Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 

OAKLAND ED 
SCHOOL DiSTRlCT 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership fl: 
Equity-in· Action 
Vernon Hal,. Deputy Superintendent; Business Et Operations 

Prof essionaL Services: Contract -
Ronald Williams ll Oakland CA (contractor, City State) 

905. Deputy Superintendent, Elusiriess and Oparatii:ms (site/department) 

Ratification of a professional services can tract between Oakland Unified School 
District and R;;inald Williams ll • Services ta 
be primarily provided to S05- !)eputySuparintenderit. Business and C for the period of 
July 1, 2012 through Marcil s1, ?013 

' . 
Consultant will work with the departme:ms of procurement and distribution sef'lioos, taci!itieG 
planning and manag~ment, a~ount!ng, and rlsk managemef'ltto coordinate the of development i;;;t 
the D!strlcrs poUcles, procoourns, anii pr010001 forihe management, aoocn.mting, reporting, and 
rontml affl~ assets. 

Ratificatkm of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Ronald Williams ll • Services to 
be primarily provided to 905 ·Deputy Superintendt1nt. Business and< for the period of 
July 1, 12012 . through March 31, 2013 • 

Funding resource name {please spell .out) G_e_n_e_ra_I F_u_n_d _________ ~-

-------~----......- ot to exceed $ 00.000.00 

• Professional Services C.antract induding scope of work 
• fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• C.ommerclai General Liability lnsurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of quatific.atkms 



OAKLAND UNJFJED 
SCHOOL DlSTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2012-2013 

Thi$ Agreement is entered ink.1 between the Oakland Unified School Di$trici (OUSO} and .,;.R.;.;o,..n""al;.;.d....;:Wi..;..;1:;.;.;lil""am;.;;.;.;:o.$_..ll _________ _ 
(CONTRACTOR), OUSD is authorized by Government Code Seclion 53000 to contract for the furnishing of $pedal ~rvii::;e$ and advice in 
financial, eocmomic, accounting. engineertng, legal, and administrative matters with persons speelally trained. experienced, and comi;iet!fint 
to periorrn such services. CONTRACTOR warrants lt is specially trained, experienc~. and competent to provide such seNices. The 
pa.rties agree as follows: 

1. S&l'\llees: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the {"Services" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein hy teference. 

2. Tomie: CONTRACTOR shall eommenoo work on July i, 2fl1.2 , or the day Immediately following approval by the .Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR ha$ contracted with. the District is below $81,000 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the total contract{s) e~d $91 ,000, which4llver is later. The work shall be completed nn later than 
March 31., 2013 . 

3. Compensation: OUSD agr~ to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to thls Agreemem, a kltal fee not to 
exceed Eighty Thousand Dollars Dollars ($ .S0,000.00 }. This surn shall 
be for full periormanoe of this Agreement and includes all fees, oosts, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 
to, l<11l;ior, materials, taxes. profit. ov.erhead. travel. imiurance, iubcontractor i'Xi$ts, arid other eom. 

If CONTRACTOR wm be compensated hourly ior services provided undet thi$ Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Emibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope ot services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OU$D. 

OUSD shall not be Liable to CONTRACTOR for anv CO!iits or expense$ paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing servioes for 
OtlSD. excer;;t as follows: _________________________ ~--------

Payment f-0r Wolk shall be made far all undisputed amounts ln monthly lnstallmcent payments within forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits am invoice to OUSD tor Work: actually completed and after O!J$D's written approval of the Work, or th& 
portion of the Work for whicii payment ls to b-(F made. 

The granting Qf ~ny piayment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR. !Shall in no way lessen the tiabllity of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory wi:;irk. although the unsatisfactory character of that work may .not have been appar;:int or detected at the time a 
payment w~ made. Work, which does not conform to the fi!lquirements of this Agreement, may be reject~ by the District and in that 
case must be r~placed by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Submittal of Documents; CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Worn under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following: 

1. I ndividi.iat consultants: 
~ Tubereulcs!s Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB stS1tus within the last four year-$. 

b2j Completion of Pre·CM:SuJtant Seteel'lln9 Process -Attaeh letter tom Human Resou~s Support Service$ showil'lg completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

b3 lm1urance Certificates and Endorsements - General Liability in:suram;;e in compli~nce with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or orgar;izaUons: 
O lnsyraoce Certificates and Endorsements - Workers' Compensation imiurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

5. Equipm•nt and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, rnaterials. and supplies ni!lcei?ll'\!\'HY far the performance of this 
Asreement exGt!!pt: which shall not exceed a total cost of$ -----

a. CONTRACTO~ Qualifications I Pertormanee ot Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifieatlons. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially ttained. expel'ienced, competent and fully licensed to prvvide 
the Services reqYired by this, A.gr~ement in cr.mformity with the laws and regulations. -of the State cf Califumia, the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordin<mces and.for regvlations. as they may apply. 

Standillrd of care. CONTRP.,CTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the ~ua!iflcatioris and at>illty to pe-rrorm Ure Servkie!ii in <'!! 

professional manner, without the- <idv1ce, control, or superolsi<m ot OUSD. CONTRACTOR'S services v.411 be ~l'furmed, findings 
obtained, report$ a!"ld recomm~ndations prepared in a.ccordam;ie with generally and currently accepted principles and practices. of its 
profession for servk.:es to Califumia school districts. 

1. Notices~ AU notices and lri'volees ptovided for 1,1nd~r this Agreement shall be it1 writing and either peNona!ly delivered during Mrmal 
business hours or sant by U.S. Mai! (certifiil:ld, teturn reoeipt re.quested) with postagff pn.tp4lid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 



PrDfessiooal $.ervfces C1»11tract 
OUSO Representative; 

Name: V&roon Hai 

Site /Oept;DS - Deputy Superintendent, Business and Opera1ior 

Address: i025 2nd Ave .. Room 501 

Oaldand, CA 134606 

CONTRACTOR: 
N<nlle: Ronald Williams II 

Title: -------------------­
Address: 3700 Madrooe Ave 

Oakland CA 

Phone: (510} 761·5:329 

Notice $hall be efl'eciive when received il' personally set\led or, if malled, three days after mailing. Either party must give wrnten notice 
of a ct1ange of address. CONTRACTOR $hall submk invoioss in a form that includes the n<ime of the person providing the servi~. the 
:>el'Vlce performed. ttie date $ervice was rendered, and the hours spent on the wurk. 

a. lnvoiclng 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this. Ag1eement must be in a 1orm acceptable to OUSO. All amounts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to audtt by OUOO. 

1. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to; Consultant name, consultari± address, irivo~e date, imtoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of wrvice, 
brief de.&eription ofseNices pr1;1vided, hourly rate. total payment rtKfue~ted. 

2. ln11-0ices from Agem::l.;:$ or OrganiZll!tions must include evldan.ce of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agenils: Agency or organimtion must provide a ¢ur:ent liet of all employees. agents and 
volunteers working at an OU$D $lte when invoicing, and must inctuoo the Departrni,mt of Justice ATI number for each poo;on, 
and at statement tha.t t>ubsequent arrest records have been requ•ted for each person llsted. 

ii. Tuberculosis Sereening: The lit>t must also im::lude a statement that TB Cte?rlilnce is on file for each person. 

~- Statue of Contractor: This is not an employment ¢0nttact. CONTRACTOR. in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor, CONTRACTOR understands and agrees th.at i1 and all or tts .employees shaH not ~ con~dered 
officers, empioyee!O-, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUS.D, and are not entitled to bene-flts of any kind Qi nat1.1re normally provided 
employees of OlJSD and/or to whfoh OOSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not l!mit!!d to, :State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume fu!! responsibility fur paymmi of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or e<intl'ibutlons, lndui:Ung unemployment insurance, social security and Income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work: herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entlfy, with 
the sole authority tor oontroning and directing the per1ormance of the details of the work, OU.SD being interested only in the te:>l.Jlts 
obtained. 

tO. lns.uranee: 

1. C-0mmercial General Liabilit~ ln:sutam::e: Unles& specifically waived by OUSD, the fullowlng irnsurance is required: 

L If CONTRACTOR ~mplo~ ~my person to perform wotk. in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance wlth the laws of 
the Stale of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employ;:ff$' Litllbility Insurance snaU oot be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1,000.000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes belO>W: 

D CONTRACTOR is aware at the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
Insured a9aiMt liability for workers' compensation or to undertake se!f-insuranoo in accordanca with the provision$ of 
that C<Jde, and will -comply with such prrnrisions before commencing the performance of tlie Work of this Controot. 

D CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' e-0mpensation Jaws of California. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insuran~, Including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injuiy and property damage. The cove~ shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD a'IS an additional insured. Evidence of insutitince must be att~ed. Enrlorsement of OUSD as 
0n additional insured shalt not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made. brought or recovered 
'1lgainst CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the sa1ne manner as. though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in i;;:akj policy :ehall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beycnd the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would haw been liable if only one interest were named as an insured. 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is .offering OU.SD profe$sioool advice und~r this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall m~lnf.ain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Ue:bility in$1Jrance with oowrage limits of One Million Doi!ars ($1,000,00\i) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR i$ not required to maintain any insurance under thi& agreement. (Compllitted and approved Wail/et of 
ln:s.urance Fam is required.) Waivet of insuranee does not re!eiiise CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any ¢Laim or 
demand. 

11. Licenses and Perm.ii$: CONTRACTOR shall obta1n and keep in force all license$, permits, and certificates necessary for the 
pe.rformMce of this Agreement. 



Profess.l<rnal S>ervlcc"l C~ntrllct 
12. Assignment: The obUg.etions of CONTRACTOR 1.mde' this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 

prior iNritten consent of QUSD. 

'IS. A"ti-Di$i;rlmlnation. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with al! work performed under Conttaicttl there he no discrimiri.atkm 
against any employee engaged irl the wort because of race, color, .ancestry, natiooalmigin, religious c.reed, phy-i!cal dtsabi!ity. medical 
c:i:inditicn, m.erital status, sexual orientation. geru:ler, or age and therefor& the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and California laws including, but not limited ti::>, the Callfomia Fair Employmeflt anrl Housing Act beginning with Govemment Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Carle Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In .addition, tho CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliaince by 
all its subcontractor{s). Contractor shsii not engage in unlawful dlS<:rimir"lation in employment on the basis of actual or percei11ed; 
race, oo!or, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physlcal or mental disability, medical condition, veteran 
status, gender, se:x or sexual oriientation, 

14, Drug·Free I Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alooliol, andlor smoking are allowed at any time in any bulldings andior grounds on 
OUSD property. NC! students, s.tatf, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subccmtractors are to use druss on thes.e &ites, 

ii!L lm;emnificaticn: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless. indemnify, and defend OUSO <:tnd its officx,m;, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resUlting from injury. damage, or death of any petsM, firm, or corporation in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harm le$$, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its eteetive 
board. officers, agent$, and employees from any and all claims or lcs.ses inoorred by any supplier, contracior, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in oonnection with the performance of this Agreement This provision 
~Nives termination oftNs A{lreament 

16. CopyrigbtiTrademarkl'Patent!Own:el"$hip. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property cf OUSD and cannot be ui>ed without OIJSD's express written perrni~ion. OllSD shall have all right, title 
~nd interest in said matters, including the right tQ isecure and maintain the copyright, trademark, andfor patent of said matter ln the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOF<'s name in conjunction YJith the sale, use. perkirm<imce and 
distribution of the matters, fur any purpose anrl in any medium. These matters include, without Umitaitlon, drawings, plans, 
specificaticns, studltis, report&, memoranda, oomputation sheets, the GQntents. ot oomputer diskettes, artwork, oopy, posters. 
billboards, phctographs. videotapes, audiotapes, systems dei;igns, software, reports, diagrams, $1.Jrveys, $OUrce co.des or any other 
original work$ of auth-Orship, or other documents prep;i:red by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS In connectlo~ with the 
Servioes pet'forf!'led u.nder this Agreement. AH wor:kS shall be worlls for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United Startn Code. and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of O!JSD, 

i 7. Waiver: No delay or omission by either p<trty in exercislng any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
othet tight or prevent a similar subsequerl!: act from oo.nstlMing a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSO may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR, OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided throygh the date of termination. tn additir,m, OUSD may terminate ihis Agreement 
fur cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of t<trmination for cause, OUSD m01y $ei;ure 
the required seNlt:e$ from another contractor. lf the cost to OUSD exceeds too cost of providing the service& pursl>ant to this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay tile additional cost. 

1$. Conduct of Consultiin'fl:. CONSUL TANT will adhere to the following staff requiremenw and provide OIJSD with evidence of staff 
quslifie;atlons. consistent with invo1cing requirements outlined in SE!'Ction B, which Include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. FingtJ?rprintiog of Employ<,H11s and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Edtication 
Code secllcn 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's seNices under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies i:ts wmpliance with 
these ptovisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR oertifi~s that CONTRACTOR has compiled with the fingerprinting ;;ind criminal 
b<11ck.ground investiga1ion requirements. of Edue$tion Code section 45125.1 with respect to all COfllTRACTOR's employees. 
subcontractors. agents, and subcor"ltrador$' employees or agents {~Employees") regardless ofwhet~Hn those Employ.,ees are paid 
or 1Jnpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, woo may have contact wlth 
OUSD pupils in the cotJrse of pr-0vidin9 services pur!!iuant to thlill Agreement, and the California Depll:lrlment of Justloe has 
determin~ that none of those Employees t;as been convictecl of a felony, as thtit term is defined in Education Code section 
45122. 1. Contr furthe · - that it has received and ravlewed fln9erprint reaults fur each of its Employees and Contractor 
has req nt arr<1St records for :al! Employees who may come if'lto contract with OIJSO pupils in 
providing se Agreement, 

Gor"dractorin 

Jn the event that OUSD. in its sole dis;;;retion, at any time during the temi of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSULT ANT 
related persons, employee, repres,entative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULT ANT shall immediately upon 
receiving not!ce from OIJSD of such desire, cause the removal of such ~rson or persMs. 

:ao. No Rights in Third Parties. This Agre*1ment does not aeate any lights tn, cir inute to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

2i. OUSO'a Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or SUhcontractol'$. OIJ:SO may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is ;;mtitlerl to do w purslJant to applicable law. The OUSD'$ eva!1.1ll!tion may iru::i1Jde, 
without !imitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD emplcyee(:S) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors at1d 
ea.ch oftheit f)erformance. 

2. Announced a.nd unan.nounced oba1ervance o1 CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR'.$ employee(s), amY<>r subcontractor(s). 



Prcifessional Services Col'ltl'a!:t 
22 i.imitatio11 of ouso Liability. Olher than as. provkled in this Agreement, OUSD's financial i:ibligations 1.m<Jer this Agreement shall be 

limite<l to the payment of !he co.mperisatlon provided in this Agreement. Notwithstandlog any other provisi1;m of t.hls Agreem~nt, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regan:ness of whether a:ny claim is based on oontr.act or tort, fer any special, consequent!a!, indirect ot 
incidental damages. including, but not limited to, lost proflts or revenue, arising out of, or in oonnection with, this Agreement for the 
aervices perfom1ed in conneclion with this Agreement. 

23. Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTDR's agents, pe®nnel, employee(s}, and/or suboontractor(s} shall 
maintaJn the oonfi<lentiaJity of all infuimation received in the course t;f performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to comply wltt1 all state and federal laws e¢ncerning the maintenance and disclooore of 
student reoords. This requirerrient to maintain confidentiality &hall extend beyond the termimmon of this Agmement. Contta¢tol'.$ will 
be permitted access to student data only where permissible unc!e:r 1S<tate and federal law and only aftar executing OUSD's 
Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data. 

24. Conflict of lnt~reet. CONTRACTOR shall ab!de by and be subject ro ail applicable OU$0 policies. regulatiOns, sti!ltutes ot other laws 
regarding conflict of int4:lrest. CONTRACTOR. shall not hJre any officer or employ~ of OUSD to perform any service by ttlis AgraeJrient. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of hlslhertlts knowle<lge, there exists no actual or potential oontlict of inlere{lt between 
CONTRACTOR's family. buslness, or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreerne:nt, and in the event cf change in 
either private interest or servk.es under this Agreement, any question reJJarding possible conflict of intetast which may arise as a. rfl:sult 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through Ira execution of this Agreement CONTRACTOR aclmowle<:19es that it i;s: tamlliar with the provisions <if section 1090 et seq. 
and section <37100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of Californi;a, and certifies that it does not know of ll'!ny f.ild$ which 
comstitute a vio!:atkm of said provisions. In the e•.rent CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement, which might oonstltute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notlfy OUSD in writing. 

:25. Integration/Ent!~ Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement l.>etween the Parties and supersooes all 
prior dise\Jss,lons, negt;tiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or rm:idlfied only by a 
written instrument executed hy both Parties. 

26, litigation: This Agreement :shall he performed in Oakland, California and is governe-d by the laws Qf the State cl CaJifomia. The 
Alameda County Superio( Court shall have jurisdiction over any state eourt litigation initiated to enforce or int~rpret this Agreemerit. If 
litigation is initiated, the prewiling party shall be entitled to reasonable afu:lrney's fees and costs. 

27. Contract Ccmtlngent on Govern1ng Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has 
been fOrmally approved by the District'$ Governing Soard, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall !::ie deemed to be .apprawd when it hllls been signed by the Boa«l of Education. and!or the 
$uperim:&ndent as its deslgnee. 

28. Signature- Authority: Each party has the full power arid authority ti:i enter into and perf-0rm this Agreement, and the person si.gniog 
t11ls Agreement on behalf of each Party hae ~n glven th~ proper authOfity and empowered to enter into this .A.greement 

29. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in countt1-rparts. and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document 

30. lncorporatlon of Recital'S and Exhibibii: The Rec~ls and each exhibit att<iched hereto are hereby inoorporatt;l<i herein by refetenee. 

31. Certification R.egarding Debarment, Suspension. lneligibillty and Voluntary Exclusion; The pl'QSpecti1"e primary participant 
certifies to the best of it.s knowlooge and belief, that it and its principals; Are not pr.esently uooarra~. suspended, pmpoi;ed for 
debarment, declared ineflgible, or voluntarily exch.!ded from ocrvered transacoons by any Feder.al department or agency ~ccordrng to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4. and by slgning this contract, certifies that this vendor do~ not <ippear on the Excluded 
Parti~s list. {http$:/lwww.epls.govteplslsearc.h.do} 

Summary of termlil <i*Od compensation: 

Anticipated ~rt date: July 1, 2012 

OAKLAND µNIFIED SCHOOL 01 
/7/ . 

Work shall be completed by: March 31, 2013 

Ronald Williams !I 

Print Name. Title 

File ID Number: 
lntrudu<:rion Date: 
Enactment !\lumber· 
En Date: 
By: 

({) / "C_.'t /c.o ; 
Date 



Ronald Williams H, Ph.D. 
3700 Madrone Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94619 

Phone: {51 O) 761 ~5329 
Email: ronal£1QWU!f1msf!,gm1U.tom 

PROFESSJONAL SERVICES CONTRACT PROPOSAL 

Dates of Contract: July 1 , 20i 2 to March 31, 2013 

General Scope of Services: 

• Work with the departments of procurement and distribution services, facilities planning 
and management, accounting, and risk management to coordinate the of development of 
the District's policies, procedures, and protocol for the management, accounting, 
reporting, and control of fixed assets. 

Specific Duties and Deliverables: 

• Support the department of Procurement and Distribution Services in the redesign of the 
receiving process for Machinery and Equipment purchased by the district. 

• Work with Technology Services and Procurement and Oistrlbu1ion Services to iacilltate 
the full implementation of electronic processing of equipment received through 1he 
dlstribution center for inventory and capitalization. 

• Coordinate the bi-anm..1al inventory and valuation of the districi:'s land, land 
improvements, buildings, building improvements, machlnery and equipment in 
partnership with a valuation company can1racted by the district This includes, but is not 
limited to, facilitating the communication between schools and offices and the valuation 
contractor regardtng access to equipment at sites and offices. 

• Asse$s long-term staffing needs/implications tor the management, accounting, reporting 
and control of the District's capital assets. including further researeh on best practices of 
other comparable school districts, the development of position descriptions, and the 
development of recommendations for appropriate reporting relationships. ThJs Includes 
facilitating the recruitment, hiring, and training of staff a.s directed. 

• Work with State and Federal Compliance, Procurement and Distribution Services, and 
Accounting to desigri the process for identifying and tracking assets purchased using 
restricted funds. 

• Work with relevant departments to prepare a calendar of actiwles for capilal assets 
reporting covering the next two fiscal years. 



•; Design and implement a system of periodic reporting (e.g. monthly or quarterly) and 
hand off of capital assets acquisition data from Buildings and Grounds, Procurement, 
and Capital Building Program. 

• Work with Risk Management, Procurement and Distribution Services, Facilities Planning 
and Management, Technology Services, and Accounting to merge property records into 
a central database that can b.e used by all parties and design the process for the regular 
updating of this information. 

• Develop an inventory of all reports used in the capltaJ assets acquisition process and 
verify the q ua!ity and utility of said reports. 

• Develop a series of flow charts (both visual and narrative) for the capital assets 
acquisition, depreciation, and disposition process for BuUdings and Grounds, Capital 
Building Program, Procurement, and Accounting, 

• Coordinate training for central office and school stte staff for the district-wide 
imp!ementa:tkm of the revised procedures and protocol for the management of fixed 
assets, including the development of a district manual for capital assets management at 
central and school site levels, engagement of the principal's advisory committee for input 
on site level issues related to the management of caplial assets. 

• Work with the Accounting department to develop standard procedures for recla:ssffication 
of expenditures between fund!ng sources (Le. the regular reclassification of expenditures 
after they have been procured and paid). 

• Prepare a manual of policies and procedures for all areas of the district's capital assets 
program. 

Contract Amount: $80,000 

To1al Hours: 800 

Billable Hourly Rate; $100 



Promsional Senri~!i Conll'llet 

EXHIBIT ''A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTftACTOR 

CONTRACTOR'$ entire Proposal is !mt made part of this Agreement [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
OESCRlPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT OESCRIPTlCN OF SER.VICE$ CAN SE ATIACHEO WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONOITION$, LIMITATIONS., ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Soard Memo and Board Agenda - Mu.et accurately align With scope of work below. 
Col'l$ultant wm work with the departments of procurement and distribution services, facilities planning and managi;ment. accounting, 
and rl$k ll'l<l!l'lagement to coordinate tM of <levelopment of the District's policies, procedures, and pl'¢ti:w::ol f<ir the management, 
a:ccountlng, reporting, and control of fixed asset$. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

R<>nald Vi.rill!t1ms ll will providiit a mru<1murn of BOO hours ot services at a rate of$~ per hour for a 

total net to exceed sS0,000.00 Services are anticipated to begin on July 1• 2012 and end on March 31, 2013. 

1. Description of S&Nices to be Provided: Pl'¢vide a description <A the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is p1.m:hasing and what this Contractor Will Clo. 
Support the department of Procurement .and Cll$tributlon Services in the tecte.s.ign of the receiving proCEl$$ tor Machinery and 
Equipment purcha$ed by the district; Wort. with Teehnology Services and Pr(l(:urement and Distribution Serviees to fa.cilltate the 
full implementation ¢f electronic prooassfn9 of equlpme>nt received through the 1;fostribuoon center ror inventory and capitalization; 
Coon::linate the bi-al'lt"lual invenrory and valuation of the di$trici:'s land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, 
machinery and equipment in p111rtnarship with a valua:tiot'I company contracted by the district. This lncludes, but is m;lt !1mit;;itl to, 
t.acilitating the oommunicati<in between achools and offices and the valuation oontract<ir regarding aco:;ss te> equipment at sites 
and <1ffk:es; Assess tong-term staffing rieedsllmpUcations tor the management, acoounting, rePQrting alid contmJ of tile District's 
capital assete, including further research on beet practioos of other comparable ~eel districts. th& development of posttion 
de.scriptlom;, and the development of recommendations for appropriate reporting re!.atronships. This Includes faoilitating the 
recruitment, hiring, and trninin9 of staff as directed. 

2. Specific Outcomes: v\lhat are the expected outcome$ from the servioas af this, Contract? Be specific. For exampla, as a 
resuit of the service($): 1) How many more Oakland children am graduating tram hifih school'? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending sooool 95% or more? 3) HQw many more students have meaningful internships andfor paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland chLldren have access to, and use, the health services they ne-ed? Provide <letails of program partlcipatiM 
{StrnJents wilL) .and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to,,.), NOT THE GOALS OF THE SlTE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check al!that apply,) 

O Ensure a high quality instruci1ona! core 
D Develop social. emotional and physieal health 

.. 0 Create equitable opportunities for Jeamin9 
D High quality and effective instruction 

Indicate the goals and visions :supp\lrtad by the services ofthl:s contract: 

8 Pre.pare students fursuci:::e:ss in 00H0ge and careers 
8.,fe, healthy and supportive sch<i0ls 

D Accountable fOr quality 
D Full $irvice commu.nily district 



4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required! if using State or Federal Funds} 
Plene select: 
D Action Item included iri Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Jtem Number:. __ _ 

D Action Item added q modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resouroe Manager 
elth<M elaclronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highllghttro. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council ch.sir initials and date. 

2. M~tlng announcement tor meeting in which the SPSA. modification was :appr.::>ved. 

s. Minute1"l- tor meeting in which the SPSA modifi~tiQl1 was approved indicating :appn;wal of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet fur meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 



Consultant Fingerprint/Criminal Background Check 

Waiver Request 

Directions 

The District requires that all c<mtractors who will have contact with students complete o. 
Fingerprint/Criminal Background Check through OUSD. The OUSD Administrator c.o.n request thllt this 
requirement is waived for consultants who will never interact with students. Fingerprint waivers require 
Cabinet level approval (Deputy Superintendent/Super'intendent). To r~uest this waiver complete this form 
and submit ft with the contra.ct packet. If your reqoest is denied you will be required to resubmit the 

packet with documentation verifying tlio.t the consultant has completed this requirement. 

Contractor Name Ronald Williams II 

Originator Name f Site or 
Department 

1 Chief Financial Oft!cer 

V\ihich sites of locations will the contractor be working at? I Central Office 

TB Clearance Requirement 

Proof of ntfigative 'TB status is riiql.JiffJd for alt consultants who wiil be working with OUSD students or st~fl TB cfmirance 
waivers are< only grnnted if the contractor will be working remotely or the contractor Js a one time speakeir with Jess than 
6 hours of contact with OUSD employees. 

How i5 this contractor going to meet the TB clearance requirement? 

TS Waiver requested 0 Proof ofTB clearance is in the oontract packet RI 

[T0,8E COMPLE:JED BY"AUTHOR~ OU~D.r;MPL.8¥EE>ONLY,.,J 
CONTRACTOR's employees will have only limited contact, ff any, with OUSD pupils and OUSD will take 
appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come ln contact with CONTRACTOR's 
employees so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code 
section 45125.1 shall not apply to CONTRACTOR for the services under this Agreement. As an authori:zed 
OUSD official, J am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized to execute this certificate on 
behalf of OUSD. (Education Code§ 45125.1 (c)) 

OUSD Representative's Name Vernon Hal Title Deputy S~1perintendent 

Approver Na.me Vernon Hal Title Deputy Superintendent 

Rev. 1111 vl 



OUSD Consultant General Liability Insurance 

Reduced Insurance Requirement or Waiver Request 
birections 

All consultttnts ore required to provlde proof of Ge.neral Liability Insurance with limits of Otte Million Della.r's per 
occurrence.. Additional information about this requirement con be found on the internet r.mder Finances, Procurement 
and Distribution fob, document entitled "Information for Consultants." In rare. circumstances, where o.pproprlate, the 
Oistrid con reduce the required amount of insurance or waive the genernl liability il'\Surance requirement. i-o request 
tho.t yi:;1.1r c.ontraet is considered for either a reduced amount of iri.surance or a waiver. complete this form and submit 
it with a copy <if the contract fo Risk Management. Waivers will only be granted in cases where the consulfol'lt wi 11 
have NO interaction with students. 

Staps: 

1. OUSD Centrac.t Originator completes request fortn 
2. OUSD Contract Origimtor submits request form and c:opy of c:ontract wit~ Scope. of Work. to ~isk 

Management at 1025 2~a: Avenue, Room 116A or emcll cynthic.grke@ousd.id2.ea.1.1s. 
3. Risk Management c-onsiders request and returns form witnin 7 bu:Siness days to oust> Contract Origil'1;;;tor 
4. If approved, OUSD ContMd Origina:tor submits form w!th completed contra.ct to Procurement. 

Contractor Name Contract Amount $80,000.00 

OUSO Origlnator Name Site I Department Chief Financial Officer 

W'lly do you believe that this contract poses a iow riSk .to me District and should be effgibfe for s reduction or waiver of the gM&r<fiJ 
fiabiJity insurance requirement? 
No contact with Studetns and the majority of work is performed at OUSIJ Central Office 

Oat& 

~pproved: Based on the scope of work provided, l approve the following adjustment to the General Liability tnsutance 
requirement for this contract 

0 Reduced Requirement : $ ~Waiver of General Liability Insurance Requirement 
Reason for reduction or waiver: ____________________________ _ 

0Denied: Unfortunately, this contract does not qualify for a reduction or waiver 

Denial Reason: ____ ._-:---------------------------~---

Signature Date 



EPLS Search Results 

1of1 

https:l/www.epls.gov/epl"isca.rch.l..lo?firsJ;::::.Ronald&las1.;;;;Willi.,. 

Search Results Excluded By 
Individual : Ronald Williams 

State : CALIFORNIA 
as Gf 29-Jun-2012 1 :02 PM EDT 

Your search returned no results. 

6!29il2 10:02 AM 



OAKLAND UNlfiED 
SCHOOL OlliYi'!:lCT 

0y5~~ ~&rv&mi! PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

Basic Directions 
Add1t1on.al d1rectu..1tJs and re:f;;;te-ci aocvmenb are in the Scho-01 Ope:slmns libr,1r;· (http:t'.lintf&net oosrL1<12.ca,u&) 

S&rv1eK cannot be provided until the contract 1s fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
1. Cnntrc.dor >Q.!ld OUS!) contract a!"igfoo.t;;ir {priri.dpo.! i)i' tn0!'1Q9erj reach agraement t:Jbout .si::ope of work arid «>!'llP¢1'1$atiol'l. 
2. Er1sure contractor meetll the <:ori.sultari.t rAAUitemenN (includin.g The Sx«elucle;;I Pony List, Insurc,11c¢ ~ HRSS. Ceinsultcn1 l/erifii::ation) 
3. Contn;ttor and 01.J5b eontraet <0r19ioot;;r CGmpl¢t~ the contN..ct p<i.ekret tag.ether cl'!4 <Attac.h required attaehmentii. 
4. Within 2 ~ks of .creating the requfsitiol'I the OUSli GOtttract eri9iniltor sub.mitti ~mplete t:crntrai;f poi;ket for cpprti'lfril to Prr.11;.urement. 

Attachment ··1·· For im:Hvldua! consultants: HASS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for the ewrrent fiscal year. 
Checldist ii FQr irnlividLJal consultants; Proof of negative tu~ri~llosis status within p~st 4 yearn . 

. Iii For Al! Consultants: Resulls page of the Excluded Party Ust Cbttps:llwww.ep1~9vfeolsfaarct1.-do) 
ii For All Consultants: Statement of q<Jatiflcations (organization); or resume {individual consultant}. 
0 For All Consultanti;;: Proof of Commercial G;;:neral !..iabi!lty insurance namln9 OUSD as an Additional Insured. 
0 For All Consultants with employees: Proo1 of Workers' Compensation Jnsurance. (Ref. of the Contract} 

f l UJ ,· rf'"'S. . 

: Pay Rate Per Hour lrequir-9} ..___ .. ________ ....._ ______ _,_ __ 800 

Budget Information 
If 1ou arfl pieflr11rr,; to rm:rtr-ftmd a colltNlCf uSJng LEP furw:Js. please cont;;ot tile State enc Ff/i:fer-;;I Office before oompmtmr;i rvqCJ1Srtioo. 

~ - ~ < 

0000 . General Fut'ld 9999000732 

Servioes can not bei provided oorore the rontract i$ fully approved and a PUr¢1\i:lfle 01t1er is issued. Sign in9 thh> document affirms that to )'(lur kriO'h'ledge 
servicesc ~ not provided before a F'O was i:smi~d. 

OUSO Administrator verifies that thi$ vendor does not $ppei!r on the Excluded Partie~ Li.st (https:/lwww. ~pl$.gOViep!sfsearch.<io) 
Haf.,· 

2. 
DScope <>f W4>rll imiicates Cf.'lmi:iU:mt u&e of resUicted re$ource and is in alignment with school ~~-P_la_n_(S_P_SA_) ____ ~ 

· Date Approved 

PO Number 

THIS FORM IS NOT A. CONTRACT 


